

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
ROBERT B. BERGDAHL,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-00418 (RBW)
)	
UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND – MILITARY JUSTICE SYSTEM 5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 6

A. Investigation and Charges..... 6

B. Court Martial Proceedings 7

1. First and Second UCI Motions 8

2. Guilty Plea, Providence Inquiry, and Acquittal as to Desertion after June 30, 2009 10

3. Third UCI Motion..... 13

4. Sentencing..... 15

a. Aggravation Evidence..... 15

i. Recovery Operations, Generally..... 15

ii. Servicemembers Injured in Recovery Operations 16

b. Mitigation Evidence..... 18

c. Argument and Sentence 19

C. Post-Conviction Review by Military Appellate Courts 20

ARGUMENT 21

I. Legal Standards..... 21

A. Standard on a Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim 21

B. Limitations on Collateral Review of Court-Martial Convictions 22

II. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Claim of Unlawful Command Influence..... 23

A. The Military Courts Exhaustively Considered Plaintiff’s Claims of Unlawful Command Influence..... 24

B. The Military Courts Correctly Concluded that an Objective, Disinterested Observer Fully Informed of All the Facts and Circumstances Would Not Harbor a Significant Doubt about the Fairness of These Proceedings. 24

1.	In Alleging that the CAAF Imputed to the Objective, Disinterested Observer Information that a Member of the General Public Would Not Know, Plaintiff Urges a Standard Contrary to the Express Language of the Applicable Test.	25
2.	Plaintiff Errs in Arguing that the CAAF “Determined in the Absence of Evidence that No Convening Authority Would Have Granted Post-Trial Clemency Notwithstanding Strong Mitigating Evidence.”	27
II.	The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Claim Grounded in the Military Judge’s Employment Application.	34
A.	The Military Court Thoroughly Considered Plaintiff’s Claim that the Military Judge Failed to Disclose a Basis for Disqualification.	34
B.	There Are No Grounds on Which to Disturb the Military Court’s Determination that Plaintiff Effectively Waived the Issue of the Military Judge’s Employment Application by Waiting Nearly Two Years After the Public Announcement of his Employment to Raise the Issue.	36
C.	Count II Also Fails on Its Merits.	37
1.	Legal Standard	38
2.	This Case Is Distinguishable from <i>Al-Nashiri</i> , and an Objective Observer Knowing all the Circumstances Would Not Question the Military Judge’s Impartiality.	38
a.	Plaintiff Errs in Analogizing to <i>Al-Nashiri</i>	39
b.	The Military Judge’s Actions Supply No Reason to Question his Impartiality.....	41
i.	Employment Application.....	41
ii.	Further Evidence of Independence	42
iii.	Conduct of the Court-Martial.....	43
iv.	Outcome of the Court-Martial	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 21

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 21

**Bergdahl v. United States*,
2020 WL 7316058 (A. Ct. Crim. App. Dec. 11, 2020) passim

Boumediene v. Bush,
553 U.S. 723 (2008) 31

Burkes v. Holder,
953 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2013) 21

**Burns v. Wilson*,
346 U.S. 137 (1953) passim

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 21

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006) 6

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld
542 U.S. 507 (2004) 31

Homcy v. Resor,
455 F.2d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 28

**In re Al-Nashiri*,
921 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 2019) passim

Middendorf v. Henry,
425 U.S. 25 (1976) 23

Oppermann v. United States,
2007 WL 1748920 (D.D.C. June 15, 2007) 34

Ortiz v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018) 5, 6

Priest v. Sec’y of Navy,
570 F.2d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 22

Sanford v. United States,
567 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2008) 34

**Sanford v. United States*,
586 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 22, 23

**Schlesinger v. Councilman*,
420 U.S. 738 (1975) 5, 6, 22

Scott v. United States,
351 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) 10, 21, 22, 28

Turner v. Spencer,
335 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.D.C. 2018) 25

U.S. v. Bergdahl,
80 M.J. 362 (C.A.A.F. 2020) 20, 34

U.S. ex rel. New v. Rumsfeld, (“*New I*”)
350 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2004) 21, 23

United States ex rel. New v. Rumsfeld, (“*New II*”)
448 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 22

United States v. Benavides,
57 M.J. 550 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. Jun. 13, 2002) 32

United States v. Bergdahl,
79 M.J. 512 (Army Ct. Crim. App. Jul. 16, 2019) 2, 20

**United States v. Bergdahl*,
80 M.J. 230 (C.A.A.F. 2020) passim

**United States v. Boyce*,
76 M.J. 242 (C.A.A.F. 2017) passim

United States v. Denedo,
66 M.J. 114 (C.A.A.F. 2008) 35

United States v. Etibek,
2007 WL 7263001 (Army Ct. Crim. App. Mar. 29, 2007) 32

United States v. Kincheloe,
14 M.J. 50 (C.M.A. 1982)..... 38

United States v. Lemburg,
2018 WL 4440397, (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. Aug. 30, 2018)..... 31

Unites States v. Lewis
63 M.J. 405 (C.A.A.F. 2006)..... 26

United States v. Martinez,
70 M.J. 154 (C.A.A.F. 2011)..... 38

United States v. Morgan,
346 U.S. 502 (1954)..... 35

United States v. Quintanilla,
56 M.J. 37 (C.A.A.F. 2001) 38, 45

United States v. Roane,
43 M.J. 93 (C.A.A.F. 1995) 10

**United States v. Snyder*,
2020 WL 1896341 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. Apr. 15, 2020), *review denied by* 80 M.J. 399,
(C.A.A.F. 2020), *reconsideration denied by* 81 M.J. 136 (C.A.A.F. 2021) 39, 40

United States v. Sullivan,
74 M.J. 448 (C.A.A.F. 2015) 37, 38

United States v. Swanholm,
36 M.J. 743 (A.C.M.R. 1992)..... 32

United States v. Wert,
2010 WL 4069039 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. Jan. 19, 2010)..... 32

**United States v. Wilson*,
2021 WL 2390367 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. June 10, 2021)..... 39, 40

Unites States v. Maury,
2004 WL 2191714 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. Sep. 14, 2004)..... 32

Walters v. Sec’y of Def.,
725 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 23

Weil v. Markowitz,
829 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 21

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14..... 5

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 816..... 5

10 U.S.C. § 818..... 5

10 U.S.C. § 856a..... 5

10 U.S.C. § 858a..... 19, 45

10 U.S.C. § 866..... 5

10 U.S.C. § 885..... 7

10 U.S.C. § 899..... 7

10 U.S.C. § 941..... 6

10 U.S.C. § 942..... 6

Authorization for Use of Military Force,
Pub. L. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 18, 2001) 31

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 21

R.C.M. 902..... 37

R.C.M. 1001..... 30

Regulations

Army Reg. 27-10 20, 45
